#### No. 21-241

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

#### BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

DARYL JOSEFFER JENNIFER B. DICKEY U.S. Chamber Litigation Center 1615 H Street NW Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

PAUL W. HUGHES Counsel of Record ERIC S. PARNES ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG McDermott Will & Emery LLP 500 North Capitol Street NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 756-8000 phughes@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Introduction and Interest of the Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument3
Argument4
I. The Court should grant certiorari to address the court of appeals' anomalous preemption ruling4
A. Uniformity in federal preemption—both under FIFRA and beyond—is an issue of immense importance to regulated businesses operating nationwide4
B. The decision below disrupts uniformity, misapplies <i>Bates</i> , and brings confusion to the interpretation of identical preemption language
II. The Court should resolve the conflicting constructions of the <i>Daubert</i> standard14
A. Consistent nationwide evidentiary standards are essential, particularly in the mass tort context presented here14
B. The Ninth Circuit's approach to <i>Daubert</i> for medical causation conflicts with other circuits, and leads to peculiar results18
Conclusion

i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Bass v. Stryker Corp., 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)11
Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)passim
Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC, 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021)11
Burrell v. Bayer Corp., 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019)11
Chace v. General Motors Corp., 856 F.2d 17 (4th Cir. 1988)17
City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)5
Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)passim
Dodge v. Cotter Corp., 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2012)14
Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne, 482 U.S. 1 (1987)
Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)10
General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)15
Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 577 U.S. 312 (2016)6
<i>Int'l Paper Co.</i> v. <i>Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)6

ii

# **Cases**—continued

<i>Kumho Tire Co.</i> v. <i>Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)15, 16
In re Lipitor Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig., 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)18, 20, 21
<i>McMullen</i> v. <i>Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)11
Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725, (1981)
Merck Sharpe & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)12, 13
Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)18, 20
Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013)passim
Nease v. Ford Motor Co., 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)17
No Spray Coal. v. City of New York, 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)10
Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan, 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)6
PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)12
Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp., F.4th, 2021 WL 3699753 (4th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)
Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co., 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)18, 19

# iii

# **Cases**—continued

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 858 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 20
Wildman v. Medtronic, Inc., 874 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc., 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	11

# **Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

7 U.S.C.	
§ 136a(f)(2)	
$ 136 v(b) \dots$	passim
21 U.S.C. § 352(j)	10
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a)(2),	
108 Stat. 1605 (1994)	6
Fed. R. Evid.	
704(a)	
702	1, 14, 17, 18
40 C.F.R. § 152.46(a)	13

# **Other Authorities**

Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Admissibility of</i>	
Expert Testimony, in Federal Judicial	
Center, Reference Manual on Scientific	
Evidence (3d ed. 2011)	16

Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Introduction</i> , <i>in</i> Federal	
Judicial Center, Reference Manual on	
Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011)	15

# **Other Authorities—continued**

EPA, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper (Dec. 12, 2017)9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)5
Christopher R.J. Pace, Admitting and Exclud- ing General Expert Testimony: The Eleventh Circuit Construct, 37 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 47 (2013)
Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, Science and the Law: Uncomfortable Bedfellows, 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1379 (2008)15
<ul> <li>Hon. Thomas D. Schroeder, Toward a More Apparent Approach to Consider- ing the Admission of Expert Testimony, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020)</li></ul>
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation, <i>The Regulatory Impact on Small</i> <i>Business</i> (Mar. 2017)
